

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

**JAMES COMER, a/k/a
JAMES B. COMER,
JAMES F. COMER, and
JAMES A COMER,**

Defendant-Petitioner.

Supreme Court of New Jersey
Docket No. 084509

Criminal Action

On Certification from the Superior
Court of New Jersey, Appellate
Division Docket No.: A-1230-18T2

Sat Below:

Hon. Jack M. Sabatino, P.J.A.D.
Hon. Thomas W. Sumners, J.A.D.
Hon. Richard J. Geiger, J.A.D.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS - NEW JERSEY**

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN, PC
A Professional Corporation
Court Plaza South
21 Main Street, Suite 200
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
(201) 488-8200
CJ GRIFFIN, Esq. (031422009)
cgriffin@pashmanstein.com

*Attorneys for Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers of New
Jersey*

Of Counsel and On the Brief:
CJ Griffin, Esq. (031422009)

On the Brief:
Dillon J. McGuire, Esq. (187602018)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY & STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 3

 POINT I..... 3

 Standard of Review and Proportionality Framework 3

 POINT II..... 5

 N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(b) (1) is Unconstitutional as Applied to
 Juvenile Offenders, Because Sentencing Judges Do Not
 Have Discretion to Meaningfully Apply the Miller
 Factors. 5

 A. Eighth Amendment as Applied to Juveniles 6

 B. Our Societal Views on Juvenile Sentencing Have
 Rapidly Evolved in Favor of Lenity..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010) passim

In re C.K.,
233 N.J. 44 (2018) 7

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460 (2012) passim

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) 9

Roper v. Simmons,
542 U.S. 551 (2005) 4, 5, 7, 8

State v. Corriero,
357 N.J. Super. 214 (App. Div. 2003) 5

State v. Galicia,
210 N.J. 364 (2012) 3

State v. Gandhi,
201 N.J. 161 (2010) 4

State v. Gerald,
113 N.J. 40 (1988) 4

State v. Houston-Sconiers,
391 P.3d 409 (Wa. 2017) 14

State v. Loftin,
157 N.J. 253 (1999) 4

State v. Lyle,
854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014) 13, 14

State v. Ramseur,
106 N.J. 123 (1987) 4

State v. Zuber,
227 N.J. 422 (2017) passim

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(b) (1) passim

Other Authorities

As Though They Are Children: Replacing Mandatory Minimums
with Individualized Sentencing Determinations for
Juveniles in Pennsylvania Criminal Court After Miller v.
Alabama,
86 Temp. L. Rev. 215 (2013) 15

Juvenile's Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing,
47 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 457 (2012) 14

The Miller Revolution,
101 Iowa L. Rev. 1787 (2016) 15

Regulations

Cal. S.B. 394,
Reg. Sess. (2017) 12

D.C. CODE ANN § 24-403.03 (2019)..... 12

Fla. Chapter 2014-20 (2014)
(now codified at FLA. STAT. ANN. § 921.1402 (2015) 12

N.D. CENT. CODE ANN. 12.1-32-13.1 (2017)..... 12

N.J. A3091,
219th Leg. (2020) 13

W. Va. H.B. 4210,
81 Leg., 2d Sess. (2014) 12

WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.730 (2014)..... 12

Wyo. H.B. 23,
62nd Leg., Gen. Sess. (2013) 12

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Constitution,
article I, section 17 13

New Jersey Constitution,
Eighth Amendment and Article I, paragraph 12 passim

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 6
